Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

海南美蘭國際空港股份有限公司 Hainan Meilan International Airport Company Limited*

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 357)

CHANGE OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN HONG KONG

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Hainan Meilan International Airport Company Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that Mr. Lam Shui Yuen (林瑞源先生) has been appointed as the authorised representative for acceptance of service of process and notices on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong) in place of Mr. Li Wen (李文先生) with effect from 1 February 2023.

By order of the Board

Hainan Meilan International Airport Company Limited*

Wang Hong

Chairman and President

Hainan Province, the PRC 31 January 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) four executive Directors, namely Mr. Wang Hong, Mr. Wang Zhen, Mr. Ren Kai and Mr. Xing Zhoujin; (ii) three non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Qiu Guoliang, Mr. Li Zhiguo and Mr. Wu Jian; and (iii) four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Fung Ching, Simon, Mr. Deng Tianlin, Mr. George F Meng and Mr. Ye Zheng.

^{*} For identification purpose only